

## **CZ – Bezpečnostní pokyny pro solární USB-C nabíjecí pracovní svítidlo**

Před použitím umístěte solární nabíjecí pracovní svítidlo na místo, kde bude dostatečně vystaveno slunečnímu světlu, aby se baterie mohla nabít. Neumísťujte svítidlo do oblastí, kde bude stíněno, protože to může omezit nabíjení. Umístěte svítidlo na rovný, stabilní povrch, aby se minimalizovalo riziko pádu nebo poškození. Ujistěte se, že povrch je suchý a neklouzavý. Používejte pouze kabely a adaptéry, které jsou součástí balení nebo doporučené výrobcem pro nabíjení. Připojte svítidlo k USB-C portu pouze tehdy, pokud je potřeba nabíjet, a ujistěte se, že napájecí zdroj je kompatibilní s požadavky výrobce. Pokud je svítidlo plně nabité, odpojte ho od nabíječky. Neopouštějte svítidlo připojené k nabíjecímu zařízení dlouhodobě, aby nedošlo k poškození baterie. Pokud je svítidlo poškozené (např. prasklý panel, poškozený kabel) přestaňte jej používat a nechejte jej opravit odborníkem. Svítidlo neumísťujte do přímého kontaktu s horkými povrchy nebo blízko zdrojů tepla, abyste předešli přehřátí zařízení. Při používání svítidla se vyhněte nárazům, pádům a kontaktu s vodou, pokud není svítidlo speciálně vodotěsné. Udržujte solární panel čistý a zbavený prachu, listů nebo jiných nečistot, aby mohl efektivně absorbovat sluneční světlo. Pravidelně kontrolujte stav baterie. Pokud zjistíte, že svítidlo nedrží nabíjení, může být baterie poškozená. Neopouštějte svítidlo v prostředí s teplotami vyššími než doporučené (např. nad 50 °C) nebo pod bodem mrazu. Ujistěte se, že děti nebudou manipulovat s nabíjecími porty, kabely nebo svítidlem bez dozoru dospělé osoby. Pokud je zařízení poškozené a nelze jej opravit, zlikvidujte ho správným způsobem podle místních předpisů pro elektronický odpad.

## **SK - Bezpečnostné pokyny pre solárne USB-C nabíjacie pracovné svetlo**

Pred použitím umiestnite solárne nabíjacie pracovné svetlo na miesto, kde bude dostatočne vystavené slnečnému svetlu, aby sa batéria mohla nabiť. Neumiestňujte svetlo do oblastí, kde bude zatienené, pretože to môže obmedziť nabíjanie. Umiestnite svetlo na rovný, stabilný povrch, aby sa minimalizovalo riziko pádu alebo poškodenia. Uistite sa, že povrch je suchý a nešmyklavý. Používajte iba káble a adaptéry, ktoré sú súčasťou balenia alebo odporúčané výrobcem na nabíjanie. Pripojte svetlo k USB-C portu iba vtedy, ak je potrebné nabíjať, a uistite sa, že napájací zdroj je kompatibilný s požiadavkami výrobcu. Ak je svetlo úplne nabité, odpojte ho od nabíjačky. Nezanedbávajte svetlo pripojené k nabíjacímu zariadeniu dlhodobo, aby nedošlo k poškodeniu batérie. Ak je svetlo poškodené (napr. prasknutý panel, poškodený kábel), prestaňte ho používať a nechajte ho opraviť odborníkom. Svetlo neumiestňujte do priameho kontaktu s horúcimi povrchmi alebo blízko zdrojov tepla, aby ste predišli prehriatiu zariadenia. Pri používaní svetla sa vyhnite nárazom, pádom a kontaktu s vodou, ak svetlo nie je špeciálne vodotesné. Udržujte solárny panel čistý a zbavený prachu, listia alebo iných nečistôt, aby mohol efektívne absorbovať slnečné svetlo. Pravidelne kontrolujte stav batérie. Ak zistíte, že svetlo nedrží nabíjanie, môže byť batéria poškodená. Nezanedbávajte svetlo v prostredí s teplotami vyššími ako odporúčané (napr. nad 50 °C) alebo pod bodom mrazu. Uistite sa, že deti nebudú manipulovať s nabíjacími portami, káblami alebo svetlom bez dozoru dospeléj osoby. Ak je zariadenie poškodené a nedá sa opraviť, zlikvidujte ho správnym spôsobom podľa miestnych predpisov o elektronickom odpade.

## **PL - Instrukcje bezpieczeństwa dla solarnej lampy roboczej z portem USB-C**

Przed użyciem umieść solarną lampę roboczą z portem USB-C w miejscu, gdzie będzie odpowiednio wystawiona na światło słoneczne, aby bateria mogła się naładować. Nie umieszczaj lampy w miejscach, które będą zacienione, ponieważ może to ograniczyć ładowanie. Umieść lampę na równej, stabilnej

powierzchni, aby zminimalizować ryzyko jej upadku lub uszkodzenia. Upewnij się, że powierzchnia jest sucha i nieśliska. Używaj tylko kabli i adapterów, które są częścią zestawu lub zalecanych przez producenta do ładowania. Podłącz lampę do portu USB-C tylko wtedy, gdy jest to konieczne, i upewnij się, że źródło zasilania jest kompatybilne z wymaganiami producenta. Jeśli lampa jest w pełni naładowana, odłącz ją od ładowarki. Nie pozostawiaj lampy podłączonej do urządzenia ładującego przez długi czas, aby nie uszkodzić baterii. Jeśli lampa jest uszkodzona (np. pęknięty panel, uszkodzony kabel), zaprzestań jej używania i skontaktuj się z serwisem. Nie umieszczaj lampy w bezpośrednim kontakcie z gorącymi powierzchniami ani w pobliżu źródeł ciepła, aby zapobiec przegrzaniu urządzenia. Podczas korzystania z lampy unikaj uderzeń, upadków i kontaktu z wodą, jeśli lampa nie jest wodoodporna. Utrzymuj panel słoneczny w czystości, pozbawiony kurzu, liści lub innych zanieczyszczeń, aby mógł efektywnie pochłaniać światło słoneczne. Regularnie sprawdzaj stan baterii. Jeśli zauważysz, że lampa nie trzyma ładunku, bateria może być uszkodzona. Nie pozostawiaj lampy w środowisku o temperaturach wyższych niż zalecane (np. powyżej 50°C) lub poniżej zera. Upewnij się, że dzieci nie będą obsługiwać portów ładowania, kabli ani lampy bez nadzoru dorosłej osoby. Jeśli urządzenie jest uszkodzone i nie można go naprawić, zutylizuj je zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami dotyczącymi odpadów elektronicznych.

#### **HU - Biztonsági utasítások a napenergiával működő USB-C töltő munkalámpához**

A használat előtt helyezze a napenergiával működő USB-C töltő munkalámpát olyan helyre, ahol elegendő napfény éri, hogy az akkumulátor feltölthessen. Ne helyezze a lámpát olyan területekre, ahol árnyék éri, mivel ez korlátozhatja a töltést. Helyezze a lámpát egy sík, stabil felületre, hogy minimalizálja a leesés vagy sérülés kockázatát. Ügyeljen arra, hogy a felület száraz és csúszásmentes legyen. Csak azokat a kábeleket és adaptereket használja, amelyek a csomagolásban találhatóak, vagy a gyártó ajánlja a töltéshez. Csatlakoztassa a lámpát az USB-C porthoz csak akkor, ha szükséges a töltés, és győződjön meg róla, hogy a tápegység kompatibilis a gyártó követelményeivel. Ha a lámpa teljesen fel van töltve, válassza le a töltőről. Ne hagyja hosszú ideig csatlakoztatva a töltőeszközhöz, hogy ne károsítsa az akkumulátort. Ha a lámpa sérült (pl. repedt panel, sérült kábel), hagyja abba a használatát, és javíttassa meg szakemberrel. Ne helyezze a lámpát forró felületekkel való közvetlen érintkezésbe, vagy hőforrások közelébe, hogy elkerülje az eszköz túlmelegedését. A lámpa használata során kerülje a becsapódásokat, eséseket és a vízzel való érintkezést, ha a lámpa nem vízálló. Tartsa tisztán a nappanelt, és mentesítse a portól, levelektől vagy egyéb szennyeződésektől, hogy hatékonyan elnyelje a napfényt. Rendszeresen ellenőrizze az akkumulátor állapotát. Ha észleli, hogy a lámpa nem tartja a töltést, az akkumulátor sérült lehet. Ne hagyja a lámpát olyan környezetben, ahol a hőmérséklet meghaladja az ajánlott szintet (pl. 50 °C felett) vagy a fagyponthoz közel. Ügyeljen arra, hogy a gyerekek ne kezeljék a töltőportokat, kábeleket vagy a lámpát felügyelet nélkül. Ha az eszköz sérült, és nem javítható, a helyi elektronikai hulladékkal kapcsolatos előírásoknak megfelelően semmisítse meg.

#### **EN - Safety instructions for solar USB-C charging work light**

Before use, place the solar USB-C charging work light in a location where it will be adequately exposed to sunlight for the battery to charge. Do not place the light in areas where it will be shaded, as this can limit charging. Place the light on a flat, stable surface to minimize the risk of falling or damage. Ensure that the surface is dry and non-slip. Only use cables and adapters that are included in the package or recommended by the manufacturer for charging. Connect the light to the USB-C port only when charging is needed, and ensure that the power source is compatible with the manufacturer's requirements. If the light is fully charged, disconnect it from the charger. Do not leave the light

connected to the charging device for an extended period to avoid damaging the battery. If the light is damaged (e.g., cracked panel, damaged cable), stop using it and have it repaired by a professional. Do not place the light in direct contact with hot surfaces or near heat sources to prevent overheating. While using the light, avoid impacts, falls, and contact with water if the light is not specifically waterproof. Keep the solar panel clean and free of dust, leaves, or other debris so it can effectively absorb sunlight. Regularly check the battery condition. If you find that the light does not hold a charge, the battery may be damaged. Do not leave the light in environments with temperatures higher than recommended (e.g., above 50°C) or below freezing. Ensure that children will not handle charging ports, cables, or the light without adult supervision. If the device is damaged and cannot be repaired, dispose of it properly according to local electronic waste regulations.

## **DE - Sicherheitsanweisungen für die Solarbetriebene USB-C Lade-Arbeitsleuchte**

Stellen Sie die Solarbetriebene USB-C Lade-Arbeitsleuchte vor der Verwendung an einem Ort auf, der ausreichend Sonnenlicht erhält, damit der Akku aufgeladen werden kann. Stellen Sie die Lampe nicht in schattige Bereiche, da dies das Laden einschränken kann. Platzieren Sie die Lampe auf einer ebenen, stabilen Oberfläche, um das Risiko eines Sturzes oder Schadens zu minimieren. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Oberfläche trocken und rutschfest ist. Verwenden Sie nur Kabel und Adapter, die im Lieferumfang enthalten sind oder vom Hersteller zum Laden empfohlen werden. Schließen Sie die Lampe nur dann an den USB-C-Anschluss an, wenn sie aufgeladen werden muss, und stellen Sie sicher, dass die Stromquelle mit den Anforderungen des Herstellers kompatibel ist. Trennen Sie die Lampe vom Ladegerät, sobald sie vollständig aufgeladen ist. Lassen Sie die Lampe nicht dauerhaft an das Ladegerät angeschlossen, um eine Beschädigung der Batterie zu vermeiden. Wenn die Lampe beschädigt ist (z. B. Riss im Panel, beschädigtes Kabel), verwenden Sie sie nicht weiter und lassen Sie sie von einem Fachmann reparieren. Stellen Sie die Lampe nicht in direkten Kontakt mit heißen Oberflächen oder in die Nähe von Wärmequellen, um eine Überhitzung des Geräts zu vermeiden. Vermeiden Sie bei der Verwendung der Lampe Stöße, Stürze und den Kontakt mit Wasser, wenn die Lampe nicht speziell wasserdicht ist. Halten Sie das Solarpanel sauber und frei von Staub, Blättern oder anderen Verunreinigungen, damit es Sonnenlicht effektiv absorbieren kann. Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig den Zustand des Akkus. Wenn die Lampe die Ladung nicht hält, könnte der Akku beschädigt sein. Lassen Sie die Lampe nicht in Umgebungen mit höheren Temperaturen als empfohlen (z. B. über 50 °C) oder unter dem Gefrierpunkt. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Kinder die Ladeanschlüsse, Kabel oder die Lampe nicht unbeaufsichtigt benutzen. Wenn das Gerät beschädigt ist und nicht repariert werden kann, entsorgen Sie es ordnungsgemäß gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Elektronikabfälle.

## **RO - Instrucțiuni de siguranță pentru lampa de muncă solară cu încărcare USB-C**

Înainte de utilizare, plasați lampa de muncă solară cu încărcare USB-C într-un loc unde va fi expusă suficient la lumina soarelui pentru a permite încărcarea bateriei. Nu plasați lampa în zone umbrite, deoarece acest lucru poate limita încărcarea. Plasați lampa pe o suprafață plată și stabilă pentru a minimiza riscul de cădere sau deteriorare. Asigurați-vă că suprafața este uscată și antiderapantă. Folosiți doar cabluri și adaptoare care sunt incluse în pachet sau recomandate de producător pentru încărcare. Conectați lampa la portul USB-C doar atunci când este necesar să o încărcăți și asigurați-vă că sursa de alimentare este compatibilă cu cerințele producătorului. Dacă lampa este complet încărcată, deconectați-o de la încărcător. Nu lăsați lampa conectată la dispozitivul de încărcare pe perioade lungi de timp pentru a evita deteriorarea bateriei. Dacă lampa este deteriorată (de exemplu, panou crăpat, cablu deteriorat), opriți utilizarea și lăsați-o să fie reparată de un specialist. Nu plasați

lampa în contact direct cu suprafețe fierbinți sau aproape de surse de căldură pentru a preveni supraîncălzirea dispozitivului. În timpul utilizării lămpii, evitați loviturile, căderile și contactul cu apa dacă lampa nu este special rezistentă la apă. Păstrați panoul solar curat și fără praf, frunze sau alte impurități pentru a permite absorbția eficientă a luminii solare. Verificați periodic starea bateriei. Dacă observați că lampa nu păstrează încărcătura, bateria poate fi deteriorată. Nu lăsați lampa într-un mediu cu temperaturi mai mari decât cele recomandate (de exemplu, peste 50 °C) sau sub punctul de îngheț. Asigurați-vă că copiii nu vor manipula porturile de încărcare, cablurile sau lampa fără supravegherea unui adult. Dacă dispozitivul este deteriorat și nu poate fi reparat, distrugeți-l corespunzător conform reglementărilor locale privind deșeurile electronice.

### **BG - Инструкции за безопасност за соларна работна лампа с USB-C зарядно**

Преди да използвате, поставете соларната работна лампа с USB-C зарядно на място, което ще бъде достатъчно изложено на слънчева светлина, за да може батерията да се зареди. Не поставяйте лампата в зони, които ще бъдат засенчени, тъй като това може да ограничи зареждането. Поставете лампата на равна, стабилна повърхност, за да минимизирате риска от падане или повреда. Уверете се, че повърхността е суха и не хлъзгава. Използвайте само кабелите и адаптерите, които са в комплекта или препоръчани от производителя за зареждане. Свържете лампата към USB-C порта само когато е необходимо да се зареди и се уверете, че източникът на захранване е съвместим с изискванията на производителя. Ако лампата е напълно заредена, я изключете от зарядното устройство. Не оставяйте лампата свързана с зарядното устройство за дълго време, за да избегнете повреждане на батерията. Ако лампата е повредена (например, пукнат панел, повреден кабел), спрете да я използвате и я дайте за ремонт на специалист. Не поставяйте лампата в директен контакт с горещи повърхности или близо до източници на топлина, за да предотвратите прегряване на устройството. При използване на лампата избягвайте удари, падания и контакт с вода, ако лампата не е специално водоустойчива. Поддържайте слънчевия панел чист и без прах, листа или други замърсявания, за да може ефективно да абсорбира слънчевата светлина. Редовно проверявайте състоянието на батерията. Ако откриете, че лампата не задържа заряда, батерията може да е повредена. Не оставяйте лампата в среди с температури по-високи от препоръчаните (например над 50°C) или под замръзване. Уверете се, че децата не ще манипулират с портовете за зареждане, кабелите или лампата без надзор на възрастен. Ако устройството е повредено и не може да бъде поправено, изхвърлете го по правилния начин съгласно местните разпоредби за електронни отпадъци.

### **UA - Інструкції з безпеки для сонячної робочої лампи з USB-C зарядкою**

Перед використанням розмістіть сонячну робочу лампу з USB-C зарядкою в місці, де вона буде достатньо піддана сонячному світлу, щоб батарея могла заряджатися. Не розміщуйте лампу в тіньових місцях, оскільки це може обмежити заряджання. Розмістіть лампу на рівній, стабільній поверхні, щоб мінімізувати ризик падіння або пошкодження. Переконайтеся, що поверхня суха та не слизька. Використовуйте тільки кабелі та адаптери, які входять до комплекту або рекомендовані виробником для заряджання. Підключайте лампу до порту USB-C лише тоді, коли це необхідно для заряджання, і переконайтеся, що джерело живлення сумісне з вимогами виробника. Якщо лампа повністю заряджена, відключіть її від зарядного пристрою. Не залишайте лампу підключеною до зарядного пристрою на тривалий час, щоб уникнути пошкодження батареї. Якщо лампа пошкоджена (наприклад, тріснутий панел, пошкоджений кабель), припиніть її використання і віддайте її на ремонт до фахівця. Не розміщуйте лампу в

безпосередньому контакті з гарячими поверхнями або поблизу джерел тепла, щоб уникнути перегріву пристрою. Під час використання лампи уникайте ударів, падінь та контакту з водою, якщо лампа не є спеціально водонепроникною. Тримайте сонячну панель чистою та без пилу, листя чи інших забруднень, щоб вона могла ефективно поглинати сонячне світло. Регулярно перевіряйте стан батареї. Якщо ви помітили, що лампа не утримує заряд, батарея може бути пошкоджена. Не залишайте лампу в умовах з температурою вище рекомендованої (наприклад, понад 50°C) або нижче замерзання. Переконайтеся, що діти не будуть маніпулювати зарядними портами, кабелями або лампою без нагляду дорослої особи. Якщо пристрій пошкоджений і не підлягає ремонту, утилізуйте його відповідно до місцевих правил утилізації електронних відходів.

### **LT - Saugos instrukcijos saulės USB-C įkrovimo darbo lempai**

Prieš naudojimą, pastatykite saulės USB-C įkrovimo darbo lempą vietoje, kur ji bus pakankamai veikiamą saulės šviesos, kad baterija galėtų įsikrauti. Nepastatykite lempos į vietas, kuriose bus šešėlis, nes tai gali riboti įkrovimą. Pastatykite lempos ant lygaus, stabilaus paviršiaus, kad sumažintumėte kritimo ar sugadinimo riziką. Įsitinkite, kad paviršius yra sausas ir neslidus. Naudokite tik kabelius ir adapterius, kurie yra komplekte arba rekomenduojami gamintojo įkrovimui. Prijunkite lempos prie USB-C prievado tik tada, kai reikia įkrauti, ir įsitinkite, kad energijos šaltinis yra suderinamas su gamintojo reikalavimais. Jei lempos visiškai įkrauta, atjunkite ją nuo įkroviklio. Neleiskite lempos būti prijungtai prie įkroviklio ilgą laiką, kad išvengtumėte akumulatoriaus sugadinimo. Jei lempos sugadinta (pavyzdžiui, įskilęs skydelis, pažeistas laidas), nustokite ją naudoti ir leiskite ją pataisyti specialistui. Neplacekite lempos tiesiai ant karštų paviršių arba šalia šilumos šaltinių, kad išvengtumėte įrenginio perkaitimo. Naudodamiesi lempos venkite smūgių, kritimų ir kontakto su vandeniu, jei lempos nėra specialiai atspari vandeniui. Laikykite saulės panelį švarų ir be dulkių, lapų ar kitų nešvarumų, kad jis galėtų efektyviai sugerti saulės šviesą. Reguliariai tikrinkite akumulatoriaus būklę. Jei pastebėsite, kad lempos nelaiko įkrovos, akumulatorius gali būti sugadintas. Neleiskite lempos būti aplinkoje, kurioje temperatūra viršija rekomenduojamą (pavyzdžiui, virš 50 °C) arba žemiau užšalimo. Įsitinkite, kad vaikai nenaudos įkrovimo prievadų, kabelių ar lempos be suaugusio priežiūros. Jei įrenginys sugadintas ir negali būti suremontuotas, išmeskite jį pagal vietinius elektroninių atliekų tvarkymo reglamentus.

### **LV - Drošības norādījumi saules USB-C uzlādes darba lampai**

Pirms lietošanas novietojiet saules USB-C uzlādes darba lampu vietā, kur tā būs pietiekami pakļauta saules gaismai, lai akumulators varētu uzlādēties. Nelietojiet lampu vietās, kur tās var būt ēnā, jo tas var ierobežot uzlādi. Novietojiet lampu uz līdzenas, stabilas virsmas, lai samazinātu krišanas vai bojājumu risku. Pārliedcinieties, ka virsma ir sausa un neslīdīga. Izmantojiet tikai tos vadus un adapterus, kas ir iekļauti iepakojumā vai ko ražotājs iesaka uzlādei. Pievienojiet lampu USB-C portam tikai tad, kad nepieciešams uzlādēt, un pārliedcinieties, ka enerģijas avots ir saderīgs ar ražotāja prasībām. Ja lampa ir pilnībā uzlādēta, atvienojiet to no lādētāja. Neatstājiet lampu pieslēgtu uzlādes ierīcei uz ilgāku laiku, lai izvairītos no akumulatora bojājumiem. Ja lampa ir bojāta (piemēram, saplaisājusi paneļa daļa, bojāts vads), pārtrauciet tās lietošanu un ļaujiet to salabot speciālistam. Nelieciet lampu tiešā saskarē ar karstām virsmām vai tuvumā pie siltuma avotiem, lai novērstu ierīces pārkaršanu. Lietojot lampu, izvairieties no triecieniem, krišanas un kontakta ar ūdeni, ja lampa nav īpaši ūdensizturīga. Uzturiet saules paneli tīru un brīvu no putekļiem, lapām vai citiem netīrumiem, lai tas varētu efektīvi absorbēt saules gaismu. Regulāri pārbaudiet akumulatora stāvokli. Ja pamanāt, ka lampa nesaglabā uzlādi, akumulators var būt bojāts. Nelieciet lampu vidē, kur temperatūra ir augstāka par ieteicamo (piemēram, virs 50°C) vai zem sala punkta. Pārliedcinieties, ka bērni nelieto uzlādes portus, vadus vai

lampu bez pieaugušā uzraudzības. Ja ierīce ir bojāta un nevar tikt salabota, iznīciniet to pareizi atbilstoši vietējiem elektronikas atkritumu noteikumiem.

## **EE - Ohutusjuhised päikesepaneeli USB-C laadimis töövalgustile**

Enne kasutamist paigaldage päikesepaneeli USB-C laadimis töövalgusti kohta, kus see saab piisavalt päikesevalgust, et aku saaks laadida. Ärge asetage lampi varjutatud piirkondadesse, kuna see võib piirata laadimist. Asetage lamp tasasele ja stabiilsele pinnale, et minimeerida kukumis- või kahjustamisriski. Veenduge, et pind oleks kuiv ja mitte libe. Kasutage ainult neid kaableid ja adaptoreid, mis on pakendis või mille tootja on soovitanud laadimiseks. Ühendage lamp USB-C porti ainult siis, kui seda on vaja laadida, ja veenduge, et toiteallikas oleks kooskõlas tootja nõuetega. Kui lamp on täielikult laetud, katkestage ühendus laadimisseadmega. Ärge jätke lampi laadimisseadmesse pikaajaliselt ühendatuks, et vältida aku kahjustamist. Kui lamp on kahjustatud (näiteks lõhenenud paneel, kahjustatud kaabel), lõpetage selle kasutamine ja laske spetsialistil see parandada. Ärge asetage lampi kuumade pindade otsese kontakti ega soojustallikate lähedusse, et vältida seadme ülekuumenemist. Kasutades lampi, vältige lööke, kukumisi ja kokkupuudet veega, kui lamp ei ole spetsiaalselt veekindel. Hoidke päikesepaneel puhtana ja tolmu, lehtede või muude mustuste vaba, et see saaks tõhusalt päikesevalgust neelata. Kontrollige regulaarselt aku seisundit. Kui märkate, et lamp ei hoia laengut, võib aku olla kahjustatud. Ärge jätke lampi keskkonda, kus temperatuur on kõrgem kui soovitatud (nt üle 50 °C) või külmumispunkti madalam. Veenduge, et lapsed ei puutuks laadimisportide, kaablite või lampidega ilma täiskasvanu järelevalveta. Kui seade on kahjustatud ega saa parandada, hävitage see kohalikest elektroonikajäätmete eeskirjadest lähtuvalt.

## **FR - Consignes de sécurité pour la lampe de travail solaire avec chargeur USB-C**

Avant utilisation, placez la lampe de travail solaire avec chargeur USB-C dans un endroit suffisamment exposé à la lumière du soleil pour que la batterie puisse se charger. Ne placez pas la lampe dans des zones ombragées, car cela peut limiter la charge. Placez la lampe sur une surface plane et stable pour minimiser les risques de chute ou de dommage. Assurez-vous que la surface est sèche et non glissante. Utilisez uniquement les câbles et adaptateurs fournis dans l'emballage ou recommandés par le fabricant pour la charge. Branchez la lampe sur le port USB-C uniquement lorsqu'une charge est nécessaire et assurez-vous que la source d'alimentation est compatible avec les exigences du fabricant. Une fois la lampe complètement chargée, déconnectez-la du chargeur. Ne laissez pas la lampe connectée au chargeur pendant une période prolongée afin d'éviter d'endommager la batterie. Si la lampe est endommagée (par exemple, un panneau fissuré, un câble endommagé), cessez de l'utiliser et faites-la réparer par un spécialiste. Ne placez pas la lampe en contact direct avec des surfaces chaudes ou près de sources de chaleur afin d'éviter la surchauffe de l'appareil. Lors de l'utilisation de la lampe, évitez les chocs, les chutes et le contact avec l'eau, sauf si la lampe est spécifiquement étanche. Gardez le panneau solaire propre et exempt de poussière, de feuilles ou d'autres impuretés pour qu'il puisse absorber efficacement la lumière du soleil. Vérifiez régulièrement l'état de la batterie. Si vous constatez que la lampe ne tient pas la charge, la batterie peut être endommagée. Ne laissez pas la lampe dans un environnement où la température est supérieure à la température recommandée (par exemple, au-dessus de 50 °C) ou en dessous de zéro. Assurez-vous que les enfants ne manipulent pas les ports de chargement, les câbles ou la lampe sans la supervision d'un adulte. Si l'appareil est endommagé et ne peut pas être réparé, éliminez-le de manière appropriée conformément aux réglementations locales sur les déchets électroniques.

## **ES - Instrucciones de seguridad para la lámpara de trabajo solar con cargador USB-C**

Antes de usar, coloque la lámpara de trabajo solar con cargador USB-C en un lugar donde reciba suficiente luz solar para que la batería pueda cargarse. No coloque la lámpara en áreas sombreadas, ya que esto puede limitar la carga. Coloque la lámpara sobre una superficie plana y estable para minimizar el riesgo de caídas o daños. Asegúrese de que la superficie esté seca y antideslizante. Utilice solo los cables y adaptadores incluidos en el paquete o recomendados por el fabricante para la carga. Conecte la lámpara al puerto USB-C solo cuando sea necesario cargarla y asegúrese de que la fuente de alimentación sea compatible con los requisitos del fabricante. Si la lámpara está completamente cargada, desconéctela del cargador. No deje la lámpara conectada al cargador durante largos períodos de tiempo para evitar daños en la batería. Si la lámpara está dañada (por ejemplo, panel agrietado, cable dañado), deje de usarla y llévela a reparar a un especialista. No coloque la lámpara en contacto directo con superficies calientes o cerca de fuentes de calor para evitar el sobrecalentamiento del dispositivo. Al usar la lámpara, evite los golpes, caídas y el contacto con el agua, a menos que la lámpara sea específicamente resistente al agua. Mantenga el panel solar limpio y libre de polvo, hojas u otras impurezas para que pueda absorber la luz solar de manera eficiente. Revise regularmente el estado de la batería. Si nota que la lámpara no mantiene la carga, la batería podría estar dañada. No deje la lámpara en un ambiente con temperaturas superiores a las recomendadas (por ejemplo, por encima de 50°C) o por debajo de cero. Asegúrese de que los niños no manipulen los puertos de carga, los cables o la lámpara sin la supervisión de un adulto. Si el dispositivo está dañado y no se puede reparar, elimínelo adecuadamente según las regulaciones locales de desechos electrónicos.

## **IT - Istruzioni di sicurezza per la lampada da lavoro solare con caricatore USB-C**

Prima dell'uso, posiziona la lampada da lavoro solare con caricatore USB-C in un luogo sufficientemente esposto alla luce solare affinché la batteria possa caricarsi. Non posizionare la lampada in aree ombreggiate, poiché ciò potrebbe limitare la carica. Posiziona la lampada su una superficie piana e stabile per ridurre al minimo il rischio di cadute o danni. Assicurati che la superficie sia asciutta e antiscivolo. Utilizza solo cavi e adattatori inclusi nel pacchetto o raccomandati dal produttore per la ricarica. Collega la lampada alla porta USB-C solo quando è necessario caricarla e assicurati che la fonte di alimentazione sia compatibile con i requisiti del produttore. Quando la lampada è completamente carica, scollegala dal caricatore. Non lasciare la lampada collegata al caricatore per lunghi periodi di tempo per evitare danni alla batteria. Se la lampada è danneggiata (ad esempio, pannello crepato, cavo danneggiato), smetti di usarla e falla riparare da un esperto. Non posizionare la lampada a contatto diretto con superfici calde o vicino a fonti di calore per evitare il surriscaldamento del dispositivo. Durante l'uso della lampada, evita urti, cadute e il contatto con l'acqua, a meno che la lampada non sia specificamente impermeabile. Mantieni il pannello solare pulito e privo di polvere, foglie o altre impurità per consentirgli di assorbire efficacemente la luce solare. Controlla regolarmente lo stato della batteria. Se noti che la lampada non mantiene la carica, la batteria potrebbe essere danneggiata. Non lasciare la lampada in ambienti con temperature superiori a quelle raccomandate (ad esempio, sopra i 50°C) o al di sotto dello zero. Assicurati che i bambini non maneggino le porte di ricarica, i cavi o la lampada senza la supervisione di un adulto. Se il dispositivo è danneggiato e non può essere riparato, smaltiscilo correttamente secondo le normative locali sui rifiuti elettronici.

## **DK - Sikkerhedsinstruktioner for solcelle USB-C opladelig arbejdslampe**

Inden brug, placér den solcelle USB-C opladelige arbejdslampe et sted, hvor den er tilstrækkeligt udsat for sollys, så batteriet kan oplades. Placer ikke lampen i områder, hvor den er i skygge, da dette kan begrænse opladningen. Placer lampen på en flad, stabil overflade for at minimere risikoen for at den falder eller bliver beskadiget. Sørg for, at overfladen er tør og skridsikker. Brug kun de kabler og adaptere, der er inkluderet i pakken eller anbefalet af producenten til opladning. Tilslut kun lampen til USB-C porten, når den skal oplades, og sørg for, at strømforsyningen er kompatibel med producentens krav. Når lampen er fuldt opladet, frakobl den fra opladeren. Lad ikke lampen være tilsluttet opladeren i længere tid for at undgå skade på batteriet. Hvis lampen er beskadiget (f.eks. revnet panel, beskadiget kabel), skal du stoppe med at bruge den og få den repareret af en specialist. Placer ikke lampen i direkte kontakt med varme overflader eller tæt på varmekilder for at undgå overophedning af enheden. Undgå stød, fald og kontakt med vand, når lampen er i brug, medmindre den er specielt vandtæt. Hold solpanelet rent og fri for støv, blade eller andre forureninger, så det effektivt kan absorbere sollys. Kontroller regelmæssigt batteriets tilstand. Hvis du opdager, at lampen ikke holder opladningen, kan batteriet være beskadiget. Lad ikke lampen være i et miljø med temperaturer højere end de anbefalede (f.eks. over 50 °C) eller under frysepunktet. Sørg for, at børn ikke håndterer opladningsporte, kabler eller lampen uden opsyn af en voksen. Hvis enheden er beskadiget og ikke kan repareres, skal du bortskaffe den korrekt i henhold til lokale forskrifter for elektronisk affald.

## **NL - Veiligheidsinstructies voor de solar USB-C oplaadbare werklamp**

Plaats de solar USB-C oplaadbare werklamp voordat je deze gebruikt op een plek waar voldoende zonlicht is om de batterij op te laden. Plaats de lamp niet in schaduwrijke gebieden, omdat dit het opladen kan beperken. Zet de lamp op een vlakke, stabiele ondergrond om het risico op vallen of beschadigen te minimaliseren. Zorg ervoor dat het oppervlak droog en antislip is. Gebruik alleen de kabels en adapters die zijn meegeleverd in de verpakking of die door de fabrikant worden aanbevolen voor opladen. Sluit de lamp alleen aan op de USB-C-poort wanneer het nodig is om op te laden en zorg ervoor dat de stroombron compatibel is met de vereisten van de fabrikant. Wanneer de lamp volledig is opgeladen, koppel deze dan los van de oplader. Laat de lamp niet langdurig aangesloten op de oplader om schade aan de batterij te voorkomen. Als de lamp beschadigd is (bijv. een gebroken paneel, een beschadigde kabel), stop dan met het gebruik en laat deze door een specialist repareren. Plaats de lamp niet in direct contact met hete oppervlakken of in de buurt van warmtebronnen om oververhitting van het apparaat te voorkomen. Vermijd schokken, vallen en contact met water tijdens het gebruik van de lamp, tenzij de lamp speciaal waterdicht is. Houd het zonnepaneel schoon en vrij van stof, bladeren of andere verontreinigingen, zodat het effectief zonlicht kan absorberen. Controleer regelmatig de staat van de batterij. Als je merkt dat de lamp de lading niet vasthoudt, kan de batterij beschadigd zijn. Laat de lamp niet achter in een omgeving met temperaturen boven de aanbevolen temperatuur (bijv. boven 50°C) of onder het vriespunt. Zorg ervoor dat kinderen niet met de oplaadpoorten, kabels of de lamp spelen zonder toezicht van een volwassene. Als het apparaat beschadigd is en niet gerepareerd kan worden, gooi het dan op de juiste manier weg volgens de plaatselijke voorschriften voor elektronisch afval.

## **SE - Säkerhetsinstruktioner för solcell USB-C laddningsarbetslampan**

Innan användning, placera den solcell USB-C laddningsarbetslampan på en plats där den är tillräckligt utsatt för solens ljus så att batteriet kan laddas. Placera inte lampan i skuggiga områden eftersom det



kan begränsa laddningen. Placera lampan på en jämn och stabil yta för att minimera risken för att den faller eller skadas. Se till att ytan är torr och halkfri. Använd endast de kablar och adaptrar som ingår i förpackningen eller som rekommenderas av tillverkaren för laddning. Anslut lampan till USB-C-porten endast när det är nödvändigt att ladda den och se till att strömkällan är kompatibel med tillverkarens krav. När lampan är fulladdad, koppla bort den från laddaren. Låt inte lampan vara ansluten till laddaren under lång tid för att undvika att batteriet skadas. Om lampan är skadad (t.ex. sprucken panel, skadad kabel) sluta använda den och låt en specialist reparera den. Placera inte lampan i direkt kontakt med heta ytor eller nära värmekällor för att undvika överhettning av enheten. Undvik stötar, fall och kontakt med vatten när lampan används om inte lampan är specifikt vattentålig. Håll solpanelen ren och fri från damm, löv eller andra föroreningar så att den effektivt kan absorbera solens ljus. Kontrollera regelbundet batteriets status. Om du märker att lampan inte håller laddningen kan batteriet vara skadat. Lämna inte lampan i en miljö med temperaturer som överstiger de rekommenderade (t.ex. över 50 °C) eller under fryspunkten. Se till att barn inte hanterar laddningsportarna, kablarna eller lampan utan vuxen övervakning. Om enheten är skadad och inte kan repareras, kassera den på ett korrekt sätt enligt lokala regler för elektroniskt avfall.

### **FI - Turvaohjeet aurinkokenno USB-C lataus työvalaisimelle**

Ennen käyttöä, aseta aurinkokenno USB-C lataus työvalaisin paikkaan, jossa se altistuu riittävästi auringonvalolle, jotta akku voi latautua. Älä aseta valaisinta varjoisiin alueisiin, koska se voi rajoittaa latausta. Aseta valaisin tasaiselle ja vakaalle pinnalle, jotta minimoit kaatumis- tai vaurioitumisriskit. Varmista, että pinta on kuiva ja liukumaton. Käytä vain pakkauksessa mukana olevia tai valmistajan suosittelemaan latauskaapeleita ja -sovittimia. Kytke valaisin USB-C-porttiin vain, kun se tarvitsee lataamista, ja varmista, että virtälähde on yhteensopiva valmistajan vaatimusten kanssa. Kun valaisin on täysin ladattu, irrota se laturista. Älä jätä valaisinta pitkäksi aikaa kytkettynä laturiin estääksesi akun vaurioitumisen. Jos valaisin on vaurioitunut (esimerkiksi haljennut paneeli, vaurioitunut kaapeli), lopeta sen käyttö ja vie se asiantuntijan korjattavaksi. Älä aseta valaisinta suoraan kuumille pinnoille tai lähelle lämpölähteitä estääksesi laitteen ylikuumenemisen. Vältä kolhuja, kaatumisia ja kosketusta veden kanssa valaisinta käytettäessä, ellei valaisin ole erityisesti vedenkestävä. Pidä aurinkokenno puhtaana ja vapaana pölystä, lehdistä tai muista epäpuhtauksista, jotta se voi tehokkaasti imeä auringonvaloa. Tarkista säännöllisesti akun kunto. Jos huomaat, että valaisin ei pidä varausta, akku saattaa olla vaurioitunut. Älä jätä valaisinta ympäristöön, jossa lämpötila ylittää suositellut rajat (esim. yli 50 °C) tai on pakkasen alapuolella. Varmista, että lapset eivät käsittele latausportteja, kaapeleita tai valaisinta ilman aikuisen valvontaa. Jos laite on vaurioitunut eikä sitä voida korjata, hävitä se asianmukaisesti paikallisten elektronisten jätteiden hävittämistä koskevien sääntöjen mukaisesti.

### **NO - Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner for solcelle USB-C oppladbar arbeidslampe**

Før bruk, plasser solcelle USB-C oppladbar arbeidslampe på et sted som er tilstrekkelig utsatt for sollys slik at batteriet kan lades. Ikke plasser lampen i områder som er i skygge, da dette kan begrense ladingen. Plasser lampen på en flat, stabil overflate for å minimere risikoen for fall eller skade. Sørg for at overflaten er tørr og skridsikker. Bruk kun kabler og adaptere som følger med i pakken eller som er anbefalt av produsenten for lading. Koble lampen til USB-C-porten kun når det er nødvendig å lade, og sørg for at strømkilden er kompatibel med produsentens krav. Når lampen er fullt oppladet, koble den fra laderen. La ikke lampen være tilkoblet laderen i lang tid for å unngå skade på batteriet. Hvis lampen er skadet (for eksempel et sprukket panel, en skadet kabel), slutte å bruke den og få den reparert av en spesialist. Ikke plasser lampen i direkte kontakt med varmekilder eller nær varmekilder for å unngå

overoppheting av enheten. Unngå støt, fall og kontakt med vann når lampen er i bruk, med mindre lampen er spesifikt vanntett. Hold solcellepanelet rent og fritt for støv, blader eller andre forurensninger, slik at det kan absorbere sollys effektivt. Kontroller jevnlig batteriets tilstand. Hvis du merker at lampen ikke holder ladingen, kan batteriet være skadet. La ikke lampen være i et miljø med temperaturer høyere enn de anbefalte (f.eks. over 50 °C) eller under frysepunktet. Sørg for at barn ikke håndterer ladeporter, kabler eller lampen uten tilsyn av en voksen. Hvis enheten er skadet og ikke kan repareres, kast den på en forsvarlig måte i henhold til lokale forskrifter for elektronisk avfall.

### **GR - Οδηγίες ασφαλείας για τη φορητή ηλιακή λάμπα εργασίας με USB-C φορτιστή**

Πριν από τη χρήση, τοποθετήστε τη φορητή ηλιακή λάμπα εργασίας με φορτιστή USB-C σε μέρος που να εκτίθεται επαρκώς στο ηλιακό φως για να φορτιστεί η μπαταρία. Μην τοποθετείτε τη λάμπα σε περιοχές με σκιά, καθώς αυτό μπορεί να περιορίσει τη φόρτιση. Τοποθετήστε τη λάμπα σε επίπεδη και σταθερή επιφάνεια για να ελαχιστοποιήσετε τον κίνδυνο πτώσης ή ζημιάς. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η επιφάνεια είναι στεγνή και αντλιοσθητική. Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο τα καλώδια και τους αντάπτορες που παρέχονται στη συσκευασία ή συνιστώνται από τον κατασκευαστή για τη φόρτιση. Συνδέστε τη λάμπα στην θύρα USB-C μόνο όταν χρειάζεται φόρτιση και βεβαιωθείτε ότι η πηγή τροφοδοσίας είναι συμβατή με τις απαιτήσεις του κατασκευαστή. Όταν η λάμπα είναι πλήρως φορτισμένη, αποσυνδέστε την από τον φορτιστή. Μην αφήνετε τη λάμπα συνδεδεμένη με τον φορτιστή για μεγάλα χρονικά διαστήματα για να αποτρέψετε ζημιά στην μπαταρία. Εάν η λάμπα είναι κατεστραμμένη (π.χ. ρωγμές στον πίνακα, κατεστραμμένο καλώδιο), σταματήστε να τη χρησιμοποιείτε και επισκευάστε την από έναν ειδικό. Μην τοποθετείτε τη λάμπα σε άμεση επαφή με καυτές επιφάνειες ή κοντά σε πηγές θερμότητας για να αποτρέψετε την υπερθέρμανση της συσκευής. Κατά τη χρήση της λάμπας, αποφύγετε τις κρούσεις, τις πτώσεις και την επαφή με το νερό, εκτός εάν η λάμπα είναι ειδικά αδιάβροχη. Κρατήστε τον ηλιακό συλλέκτη καθαρό και απαλλαγμένο από σκόνη, φύλλα ή άλλες ακαθαρσίες, ώστε να μπορεί να απορροφήσει αποτελεσματικά το ηλιακό φως. Ελέγχετε τακτικά την κατάσταση της μπαταρίας. Εάν παρατηρήσετε ότι η λάμπα δεν κρατά τη φόρτιση, η μπαταρία μπορεί να είναι κατεστραμμένη. Μην αφήνετε τη λάμπα σε περιβάλλον με θερμοκρασίες υψηλότερες από τις συνιστώμενες (π.χ. πάνω από 50 °C) ή κάτω από το μηδέν. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα παιδιά δεν χειρίζονται τις θύρες φόρτισης, τα καλώδια ή τη λάμπα χωρίς επιτήρηση από ενήλικα. Εάν η συσκευή είναι κατεστραμμένη και δεν μπορεί να επισκευαστεί, απορρίψτε την με τον σωστό τρόπο σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς για τα ηλεκτρονικά απόβλητα.

### **МК - Инструкции за безбедност за соларната USB-C полначка работна лампа**

Пред да ја користите, поставете ја соларната USB-C полначка работна лампа на место кое ќе биде доволно изложено на сончева светлина за да се наполни батеријата. Не поставувајте ја лампата во области кои се во сенка, бидејќи тоа може да го ограничи полнењето. Поставете ја лампата на рамна и стабилна површина за да се минимизира ризикот од паѓање или оштетување. Осигурајте се дека површината е сува и нелизгава. Користете само кабли и адаптери кои се вклучени во пакувањето или препорачани од производителот за полнење. Поврзете ја лампата на USB-C портата само кога е потребно да ја напојувате и осигурајте се дека изворот на енергија е компатибилен со барањата на производителот. Кога лампата ќе биде целосно наполнета, исклучете ја од полначот. Не оставајте ја лампата долго време поврзана со полначот за да спречите оштетување на батеријата. Ако лампата е оштетена (на пример, пукнат панел, оштетен кабел), прекинете со користењето и оставете ја да биде поправена од специјалист. Не поставувајте ја лампата во директен контакт со жешки површини или блиску до извори на

топлина за да спречите прегревање на уредот. Избегнувајте удари, падови и контакт со вода при користењето на лампата, освен ако лампата не е специјално водоотпорна. Одржувајте го соларниот панел чист и без прашина, лисја или други нечистотији за да може ефективно да апсорбира сончева светлина. Редовно проверувајте го состојбата на батеријата. Ако забележите дека лампата не го држи полнењето, батеријата може да биде оштетена. Не оставајте ја лампата во средина со температури повисоки од препорачаните (на пример, над 50 °C) или под точка на замрзнување. Осигурајте се дека децата нема да манипулираат со портите за полнење, каблите или лампата без надзор од возрасна личност. Ако уредот е оштетен и не може да се поправи, изфрлете го на соодветен начин според локалните прописи за електронски отпад.

### **SI - Varnostna navodila za solarno USB-C polnilno delovno svetilko**

Pred uporabo postavite solarno USB-C polnilno delovno svetilko na mesto, kjer bo dovolj izpostavljena sončni svetlobi, da se bo baterija lahko napolnila. Svetilke ne postavljajte na območja, kjer bo v senci, saj to lahko omeji polnjenje. Postavite svetilko na ravno in stabilno površino, da zmanjšate tveganje za padec ali poškodbe. Prepričajte se, da je površina suha in nedrseča. Uporablajte le kable in adapterje, ki so priloženi v embalaži ali so priporočeni s strani proizvajalca za polnjenje. Povežite svetilko na USB-C priključek le, ko jo je treba napolniti, in se prepričajte, da je napajalni vir združljiv z zahtevami proizvajalca. Ko je svetilka popolnoma napolnjena, jo odklopite iz polnilca. Ne puščajte svetilke dolgo časa priključene na polnilec, da preprečite poškodbe baterije. Če je svetilka poškodovana (npr. razpokano steklo, poškodovan kabel), prenehajte z uporabo in jo dajte popraviti strokovnjaku. Svetilke ne postavljajte v neposreden stik s toplimi površinami ali v bližino virov toplote, da preprečite pregrevanje naprave. Med uporabo svetilke se izogibajte udarcem, padcem in stiku z vodo, razen če svetilka ni posebej vodoodporna. Ohranite solarni panel čist in brez prahu, listja ali drugih nečistoč, da bo učinkovito absorbiral sončno svetlobo. Redno preverjajte stanje baterije. Če opazite, da svetilka ne zadrži napolnjenosti, je lahko baterija poškodovana. Ne puščajte svetilke v okolju s temperaturami višjimi od priporočene (npr. nad 50 °C) ali pod lediščem. Poskrbite, da otroci ne bodo upravljali s priključki za polnjenje, kabli ali svetilko brez nadzora odrasle osebe. Če je naprava poškodovana in je ni mogoče popraviti, jo pravilno odstranite v skladu z lokalnimi predpisi o elektronskem odpadku.

### **RS - Безбедносна упутства за соларну USB-C пуњиву радну лампу**

Пре него што користите, поставите соларну USB-C пуњиву радну лампу на место које ће бити довољно изложено сунчевој светлости како би се батерија напунила. Немојте постављати лампу у области где ће бити у сенци, јер то може ограничити пуњење. Поставите лампу на равну и стабилну површину како бисте минимизирали ризик од пада или оштећења. Проверите да ли је површина сува и неклизатујућа. Користите само каблове и адаптере који су укључени у паковање или које препоручује произвођач за пуњење. Повежите лампу на USB-C порт само када је потребно да се пуни, и уверите се да је извор напајања компатибилан са захтевима произвођача. Када лампа буде потпуно напуњена, искључите је из пуњача. Не остављајте лампу дуго прикључену на пуњач како бисте избегли оштећење батерије. Ако је лампа оштећена (нпр. пукнут панел, оштећен кабл), престаните са коришћењем и дајте је на поправку стручњаку. Немојте постављати лампу у директан контакт са врућим површинама или близу извора топлоте како бисте избегли прегревање уређаја. Избегавајте ударце, падове и контакт са водом током коришћења лампе, осим ако лампа није посебно водоотпорна. Одржавајте соларни панел чистим и без прашине, лишћа или других нечистоћа, како би могао ефикасно апсорбовати сунчеву светлост. Редовно проверавајте стање батерије. Ако приметите да лампа не држи

наплату, батерија може бити оштећена. Не остављајте лампу у окружењу са температурама вишим од препоручених (нпр. изнад 50 °C) или испод тачке мраза. Побрините се да деца не манипулишу портовима за пуњење, кабловима или лампом без надзора одраслих. Ако је уређај оштећен и не може се поправити, одложите га на прави начин у складу са локалним прописима за електронски отпад.

## **HR - Sigurnosne upute za solarnu USB-C punjivu radnu lampu**

Prije upotrebe, postavite solarnu USB-C punjivu radnu lampu na mjesto gdje će biti dovoljno izložena sunčevoj svjetlosti kako bi se baterija napunila. Nemojte postavljati lampu u područja koja su u sjeni jer to može ograničiti punjenje. Postavite lampu na ravnu i stabilnu površinu kako biste smanjili rizik od pada ili oštećenja. Provjerite da površina bude suha i protuklizna. Koristite samo kabele i adaptere koji su uključeni u pakiranje ili koje preporučuje proizvođač za punjenje. Povežite lampu na USB-C port samo kada je potrebno puniti i provjerite je li izvor napajanja kompatibilan s zahtjevima proizvođača. Kada je lampa potpuno napunjena, odspojite je od punjača. Nemojte ostavljati lampu povezanu s punjačem dulje vrijeme kako biste izbjegli oštećenje baterije. Ako je lampa oštećena (npr. puknuti panel, oštećeni kabel), prestanite je koristiti i odnesite je na popravak stručnjaku. Nemojte postavljati lampu u izravan kontakt s vrućim površinama ili u blizinu izvora topline kako biste spriječili pregrijavanje uređaja. Izbjegavajte udarce, padove i kontakt s vodom dok koristite lampu, osim ako lampa nije posebno vodootporna. Održavajte solarni panel čistim i bez prašine, lišća ili drugih nečistoća kako bi mogao učinkovito apsorbirati sunčevu svjetlost. Redovito provjeravajte stanje baterije. Ako primijetite da lampa ne zadržava punjenje, baterija može biti oštećena. Nemojte ostavljati lampu u okruženju s temperaturama višim od preporučenih (npr. iznad 50 °C) ili ispod smrzavanja. Pobrinite se da djeca ne manipuliraju punjačima, kabelima ili lampom bez nadzora odrasle osobe. Ako je uređaj oštećen i ne može se popraviti, ispravno ga odložite prema lokalnim propisima o elektroničkom otpadu.

## **BATERIE CENTRUM s.r.o.**

CZ – Výrobce/Distributor: BATERIE CENTRUM, s.r.o., Michálkovicá 2031/109c, 710 00 Ostrava, Tel.: +420 596 245 841, email: info@bateriecentrum.cz

SK – Dovožca: BATERIE CENTRUM SK, s.r.o., Bytčická 16, 010 01 Žilina, Tel.: 00421 696 982 406, email: hu@bateriecentrum.cz

HU – Importőr: BATERIE CENTRUM HU KFT., 3600 ÓZD, Vasvár u.33, Hungary, email: info@bateriecentrum.cz

PL – Importer: TRIXLINE Polska sp. z.o.o. ul. Gazownicza 5/1, Bielsko-Biała, 43-300 Polska, Tel.: +48881311609, email: info@bateriecentrum.cz